ROSEWOOD CLAIMS BILL

CHECKLIST

Claims Activation Letter Mailed ngzqﬂ

Claims Activation Letter Received 7/

Claims Verification Packet Sent

Claims Verification Information Received

Request for additional information Claimant

Review Completed

Eligibility Determination Made

Letter of Award Sent to Claimant




P ——
N

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

-

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS

: THE CAPITOL Badsis
ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-1050 Office of the Attorney General
Attorney General 4000 Hollywood Boulevard, 505-South
State of Florida Hollywood, Florida 33021

February 28, 1995

Mr. Ernest Blocker
1635 29th Street
Sarasota, FL. 34234

Dear Mr. Blocker:

On Saturday, March 11, 1995 at 9:00am, the office of the Attorney
General will hold a meeting to update Rosewood claimants on the
last phase of the Rosewood claims process. The meeting will be
held at the St. Mark AME Church located at 1968 Bruton Boulevard
in Orlando, Florida. If you so desire, each family may designate
a representative to attend this meeting on behalf of the family.

The purpose of this meeting is to: 1) inform the family members
of the efforts that have been exhausted thus far in the claims
process and 2) inform family members of what information is
necessary to conclude the property portion of the claims process.
This meeting will not address the survivor portion of the
Rosewood law nor will we discuss any property claims that have
been denied.

In our attempts to gather data about family members we discovered
that many of the family trees were incomplete and in some cases
inaccurate. It is our intent to correct any mistakes that may be
on the tree, add any names that may be missing from the tree and
indicate any family members who are deceased.

The accuracy of the Rosewood family trees in very important for
two reasons. The first reason is that it will assist this office
in ensuring that every person or family who is entitled to
compensation will receive it. The second reason is that the
family tree information will be submitted to the Department of
Education. The Department of Education will utilize these trees
to assist them in determining who is entitled to scholarships
under the Rosewood Scholarship fund.

This office will be able to disburse compensation to eligible
families only after families are able to develop an accurate
family tree on which this office can rely. Again, this process
will ensure that this office can rely. Again, this process will
ensure that this office meets its goal of compensating every
person and family that is entitled to compensation.
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Mr. Ernest Blocker

February 28, 1995

Page Two

We look forward to seeing you at the meeting.

Sincerely,

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

U Dol

Gregory Durden, ESquire
Chief of Civil Rights

RB/GD/cb

cc: Stephen F. Hanlon

rose.gdr



OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS

THE CAPITOL e
ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32398-1050 Office of the Attorney General
Attorney General 4000 Hollywood Boulevard, 505-South
State of Florida Hollywood, Florida 33021

March 13, 1995

Mr. Ernest Blocker
1635 29th Street
Sarasota, FL. 34234

Dear Mr. Blocker:

As you are aware, the Office of the Attorney General is nearing
completion of the Rosewood property compensation process. As
such, it is important that the Rosewood families understand the
procedure and the schedule that must be followed by all Rosewood

claimants.

On March 11, 1995 a meeting was held at the St. Mark AME church
located at 1968 Bruton Ave., Orlando, Florida. At this meeting,
Rosewood family claimants were given a copy of their family tree.
The family trees were developed based on information that this
office has accumulated over the past eleven months. Claimants
were asked to assist us in adding and deleting names where
appropriate. Claimants were also asked to indicate any family
members who are deceased, as well as provide any information that
would be helpful. Claimants who were unable to give information
at the meeting were given until March 20, 1995, to update their
family tree and forward the information to our office. They were
advised that if the information is not received in our office by
March 20, 1995, it will not be reflected on the final family

tree.

The final family tree that is developed will dictate how funds

will be distributed. For example, if a Rosewood property owner
had two children, "A" and "B", compensation will be divided
equally to "A" and "B". If child A is deceased with no 1living
spouse or children, child "B” :-would then be entitled to "A's"
share. In order to claim "A's" share, child "B" must show proof
to' ‘this ‘office that child A" “has diasd with nho “spouse. Or
children. Otherwise, "B" would only receive half of the total

amount awarded.

Rosewood claimants applying for a family member's share because
the family member is deceased with no living spouse or children
will= have —until March 20, 1995, to  notify “this: ‘ofifice s The
claimant will have until April 20, 1995, to present proof to this
office that an otherwise eligible family member is deceased with
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Mr. Ernest Blocker
March 13, 1995
Page two

no spouse or children. In our example above, "B" must notify
this office by March 20, 1995, that he or she is applying for
"A's" share because "A" is deceased with no spouse or children.
"B" will then have until April 20, 1995, to present proof to this
office to that effect.

Once the claim has been evaluated, a determination will be made

as to the claimant's eligibility for the deceased's share. In
our example above, a determination will be made Dbased on the
claim, whether "B" is eligible for "A's" share. "B" would then

be contacted by mail as to his or her eligibility.

If it is determined that "B" is ineligible for "A,s" share then
"B" will have seven days to notify this office of his or her

intent to appeal the decision. "B" will then be given ten days
to present additional evidence to support his or her claim to
"A's" share. After this additional evidence is reviewed, "B"

will receive a letter advising of the final decision as to his or
her claim. The file will then be closed.

It is important to note that the Department of Education will
rely heavily on the family tree when making decisions as to
scholarship eligibility. For that reason, it is important that
the Rosewood families be as diligent as they can in ensuring the
family tree accuracy.

Finally, this office has worked very hard to develope accurate
information so that every person who is entitled to compensation
will be paid. The procedures we have put in place have been
designed to identify and locate all eligible individuals. We
know that the Rosewood families share our desire to ensure that
all eligible descendents are compensated and all eligible
descendents have an opportunity to be considered for
scholarships. We have, however, done as much as we can do. Tt
is now up to the families to step forward and assist in assuring

the accuracy of the family trees.

All claims must be paid by June 30, 1995. If snot - funds will
revert back to the state of Florida. Your prompt assistance is

appreciated.
Sincerely,

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

f )
( ///,//3/7)/,»;' Py ” ,%/

Gregory Durden, Esquire
Chief of Civil Rights

rose.gdr
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OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS

oo THE CAPITOL Rerlyiis:
Attorney General 4000 Hollywood Boulevard, 505-South
State of Florida Hollywood, Florida 33021

March 24, 1995

Stephen F. Hanlon, Esquire
315 South Calhoun St.
P.O. Drawer 810 d
Tallahassee, FL 32302-0810

Re: Rosewood Blocker Claim
Dear Mr. Hanlon:

The descendents of Ann Marie King and John Blocker have applied
for compensation under the property section of Chapter 94-359,
Laws of Florida. Please refer to the attached family tree.

The descendents have indicated that their grandfather, William
King had two daughters, Ann Marie Blocker and Mary
Heywood/Hayward. They contend that William King owned
approximately eighty acres of property in Rosewood. Upon his
death Mr. King left the property to his daughter Mary and Mary in
turn gave forty of the eighty acres of property to her sister,
Ann Marie.

This office has researched various deed records which do not
support the contention of the descendents. See "Exhibit A".
Exhibit A indicates that Mary purchased the property outright in
1903 and sold it in September of 1923 to L.L. Johns and H.B.
Rodgers.

It is the intention of this office to deny the claim of the
Blocker descendents unless they show ownership of property in
Rosewood in January, 1923, separate and apart from the Mary
Heyward property.

AN AFFIRMATIVE ACTIONEQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMP! ~VER



Stephen F. Hanlon
March 24, 1995
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The descendents of the Blockers will have until April 4, 1995, to
submit evidence of such property ownership. It is important that
you contact me or Guy David Robinson at your earliest opportunity
so that we might discuss this matter further.

Sincerely,

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
Aii?RNEY GENERAL

4 Vosfl fo.

Gregory Durden,
Chief of Civil Rights

Enclosures

eb



OFF._E OF THE ATTORNEY C_INERAL

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS
THE CAPITOL S

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-1050 Office of the Attorney General
4000 Hollywood Boulevard, 505-South
Hollywood, Florida 33021

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
Attorney General
State of Florida

April 4, 1995

Gussie Blocker
2330 Raleigh Street
Hollywood, FL 33020

Dear Ms. Blocker:

You have applied for compensation as a descendent of a Rosewood
property owner. In the affidavit and supplemental information
you submitted, you indicated that you were filing your claim as a
descendent of William King. You stated that William King owned
eighty acres of property in Rosewood and that he later deeded
that property over to Mary Jane Heywood. You further indicated
that there was an understanding that forty of the eighty acres
was to be deeded over to your mother, Annie King (Blocker).

Our research indicates, however, that Mary Jane Heywood
(reflected as Mary Ann Heyward on the deed) purchased the eighty
acres of property from D.B. and E.B. Dunn in 1903. She retained
the property until she sold it in September of 1923 to L.L. Johns
and H.B. Rodgers. See "Exhibit A". You have not provided us
with any documentation to support your claim and we have
uncovered no deed reflecting the transfer of the property from
Mary Ann Heyward to anyone other than Johns and Rodgers.

Therefore, based on the information you provided and our
investigation, the claim you filed for compensation as a
descendent of a Rosewood property owner cannot be approved. If
you have any documentation or evidence that can establish that
your ancestor owned property in Rosewood in January, 1923, aside
from the 'property owned by Mary Ann Heyward, you must submit this
documentation or evidence to this office by April 14, 1995.
Failure to submit such documentation will result in your claim
being automatically denied.

Sincerely,

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Z / fﬁ/lw//’ 2 hﬁ/‘/

Gregory Durden, ésquire
Chief of Civil Rights

Enclosure

AN AFFIRMATIVE ACTIONEQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS

THE CAPITOL Reply to:
ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-1050 Office of the Attorney General
Attorney General 4000 Hollywood Boulevard, 505-South
State of Florida Hollywood, Florida 33021

May 1,1995

Ernest Blocker
1635 29th Street
Sarasota, FL 34234

Dear Mr. Blocker:
This office is in receipt of your letter dated April 10, 1995.

This office first contacted you in July, 1994. At that time we
advised you that it would be necessary to demonstrate real or
personal property damages as a result of the destruction of
Rosewood, Florida, in January 1923. On September 29, 1994, this
office sent you a property affidavit and a letter again advising
you to present information or documentation that would show that
property was owned by your ancestor in Rosewood at the time of
the massacre. You presented no documentation but asserted that
your father had deeded eighty acres of property in Rosewood to
your Aunt, Mary Jane Hayward, forty acres of which was to be
deeded to your mother, Ann Marie King. On January 4, 1995, this
office gave you another opportunity to present information or
documentation to support your claim. Again, this office did not
receive any documentation or records from you.

As a courtesy to you, this office acquired records of the
property that was owned by Mary Jane Hayward to see if indeed
that property had been deeded to her by your grandfather, William
King, as you asserted. However, as stated in our April 4, 1995,
letter to you, Levy County records show that Mary Jane Hayward
purchased her property from D.B. and E.B. Dunn in 1903. We have
no record of that property ever being owned by your grandfather,
William King. The purpose of our April 4, 1995, letter to you
was to give you another opportunity to provide this office with
any information, documentation or records that could establish
that your ancestor owned property in Rosewood in January, 1923.
This office gave you until April 14, 1995, to present information
or documentation.

You stated in your letter that you think this office has a record
of property owned by your grandfather, William King. Please be
advised that this office is not in possession of any record of
property ownership by William King. You also mentioned that
Stephen Hanlon, from our office, came to see you last year.
Stephen Hanlon is not employed by this office. He is the
attorney that represented the Rosewood families during the claims
process. We have, however, kept Mr. Hanlon informed as to the
status of your claim.

AN AFFIRMATIVE ACTION/EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



Ernest Blocker
May 1, 1995
Page Two

This office has given you several opportunities to support your
claim for compensation as a descendent of a Rosewood property
owner. With the April 14, 1995, deadline you have had a total of
ten months to seek and retrieve any records that may be
available. To date, we have not received any documentation,
records or information from you sufficient to support your claim.

Therefore, this office can not approve your claim for
compensation as a descendent of a Rosewood property owner.

Sincerely,

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

(1557 P

Gregory Durden,  Fsquire
Chief of Civil

eb
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OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS
THE CAPITOL

Reply to:
ROBERT A. BUTTERWORT“ TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-1050 Ofﬁce Of the Attomey Generﬂl
Attorney General 4000 Hollywood Boulevard, 505-South
State of Florida Hollywood, Florida 33021
FACSIMILE COVER SHEET
N\
DATE: 2L~ 23 58
= sy g™ o . G :2
TO: TR EATON FAX # 915 2K 01 3y
FROM: GUY DAVID QOBINSON

ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

Office Of Civil Rights

Telephone Number (305) 985-4445
Facsimile Number (305) 985-4408

NUMBER OF PAGES (INCLUDING COVER SHEET):

COMMENTS /SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:

THIS FACSIMILE MACHINE IS ATTENDED MONDAY THRU FRIDAY, 8:30 A.M.
TO 5:30 P.M. 1IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE THE NUMBER OF PAGES LISTED
ABOVE OR HAVE A PROBLEM WITH THE TRANSMISSION OF THIS FAX, PLEASE
CALL THIS OFFICE AS SOON AS POSSIBLE. THANK YOU.

NOTICE!! This message is intended only for the use of the
individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain
information that is privileged, confidential, and exempt from
disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this notice is
not the intended recipient or the employee or agent responsible
for delivering the message to the intended recipient, you are
hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying
of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have
received this communication in error, please notify us by
telephone and return these papers to us via first class mail, at
the address shown above. All rights reserved, all wrongs
reversed.

AN AFFIRMATIVE ACTION/EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS

"OF AU THE CAPITOL Reply to:
ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-1050 Office of the Attorney General
Attorney General g 4000 Hollywood Boulevard, 505-South

State of Florida : - Hollywood, Florida 33021

January 4, 1995

Dear Mr. Blocker:

To date you have not provided sufficient information or evidence
to support your Rosewood property claim. It is the intention of
this office to deny your claim unless you provide such

- information or evidence by January 18, 1995.

As you are aware, the Rosewood law defines an eligible claimant
as a descendent of, "African-American families of Rosewood,
Florida, who demonstrate real property and personal property
damages sustained as a result of the destruction of Rosewood,
Florida, in 1923." Therefore each family must provide some proof
of property ownership in Rosewood, Florida during the week of

January 1, 1923.

Additionally the property affidavit that you mailed to this
office is incomplete. In order to continue processing your claim
the following information must be received by January 18, 1995.
Please provide the information for all questions marked with an

e

l. - Send copy of drivers license. |

2. X 8send capy.of birth certificate.ﬂ/“fwd% |
3. Give full name of the original Rosewood ancestor from

January 1, 1923, under whom you are filing this claim.

s

4. Indicate on the space below, how you are related to the
Rosewood ancestor named above. Example: grandfather, aunt etc.

S Draw a family tree on a separate sheet of paper showing
your relationship to the ancestor mentioned above and submit it
to this office along with this form.

AN AFFIRMATIVE ACTIONEQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



MAP OF PROPERTY

STATE OF )

COUNTY OF )

' BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, this day personally

appeared (Mr./Mrs./Ms.)

(address)

(city, state,zip)

(home phone) (age) and after being duly

e
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FAMILY TREE

WILLIAM AND MARGARET KING (GRAND FATHER & MOTHER)

SIBLINGS: HENRY, LEVY, LAMBERT, MARY JANE, ANNIE MARIA
AND PEARLIE (ALL DECEASED)

NOT KNOWLEDGEABLE OF CHILDREN FROM THE ABOVE SIBLINGS WITH THE
THE EXCEPTION OF MARY JANE (KING) HEYWOOD AND ANNIE MARIA (KING)
BLOCKER.

MARY JANE HEYWOOD'S CHILDREN: EUGENE, LEROY, ALBERTA, LOSSIE,
EDNA, LOVEJOY AND THEOLA (ALL ARE DECEASED).

ANNIE MARIA BLOCKER'S CHILDREN: ERNEST, ODIS(D), HAZEL BLOCKER
SIMS (D) AND ARTHINA MARGARET BLOCKER BENNETT.

SPOUSE OF ODIS BLOCKER, GUSSIE BLOCKER & CHILDREN: SUE HILLSMAN,
ERNEST BLOCKER, HENRI MAE, ARCHIE LEE(D).

2330 RALEIGH STREET 305/922-9145

HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA 33020
SPOUSE OF HAZEL BLOCKER SIMS (D). CHILDREN: DELORES SIMS DIXON,
BETTYE JEAN SIMS ANDERSON, GEORGE SIMS, JR.(D), CHARLES N. SIMS
(D).
REV. ERNEST M. BLOCKER (FILING A SEPARATE CLAIM)

1635 29 TH- STREET - 813/355-4996
SARASOTA, FLORIDA 33580

ARTHINA M. BLOCKER BENNETT, SPOUSE JOHN BENNETT. CHILDREN: CLAUDE
L. BLOCKER, STEP CHILDREN; ESSIE MAE AND WALLACE BENNETT.



OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS

1 THE CAPITOL Reply to:
ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 323001080 Office of the Attorney General
Attorney Gem.:ral 4000 Hollywood Boulevard, 505-South
State of Florida Hollywood, Florida 33021

November 29, 1994

Ernest Blocker
1635 29th Street
Sarasota, FL 34234

Dear Mr. Blocker:

A review of the Rosewood Survivor Affidavit and the accompanying
information that you submitted has been completed. It is the
decision of this office that there is insufficient evidence to
support your claim. Your claim for compensation as a Rosewood
"survivor" is therefore denied.

The Property Affidavit that you submitted is currently under
consideration. You will be contacted when a decision has been
made on your property claim.

Sincerely,

i 2

Gregory Durdery,

Chief of Civil Rights

fine.gdr
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Rosewood Claims Information

Please type or print legibly.

1. Full Legal Name /?/Vfﬁ MF}@@RO il ?/o(l <£'- R

2. Rosewood Family Name Az HExRy RloiHpred Arnie MARiE BIoER
3. Social Security Number b Zh— A"’Q 2747

4. Date of Birth | }A;\/umzy 33 S

5. Current Address /é\? 5 g S CARMTF/ 42134

6. Current Phone Number (9/;3) ?5"54-?’ 9é

TO ACTIVATE YOUR CLAIM EACH APPLICANT MUST SUBMIT THE INFORMATION
ABOVE, EITHER ON THIS FORM OR ON A SEPARATE SHEET OF PAPER. IT
IS IMPORTANT THAT YOU SUBMIT THIS INFORMATION AS SOON AS

POSSIBLE.

PLEASE LIMIT YOUR INFORMATION TO THAT WHICH IS REQUESTED ABOVE.
ADDITIONAIL INFORMATION WILL BE REQUESTED AT A LATER DATE.

Send information to: Gregory Durden, Chief of Civil Rights
Office of the Attorney General
4000 Hollywood Blvd. Suite 505 South
Hollywood, FL 33021
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OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS

OF P THE CAPITOL Régiy.to:
ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32398-1050 Office of the Attorney General
Attorney General 4000 Hollywood Boulevard, 505-South
State of Florida Hollywood, Florida 33021
FAX COVER SHEET

TO: STEVE HANLON

FAX NO: (904)224-8832

FROM: FRANK M. BEISLE&X%&NVESTIGATOR

i\

FAX: (305) 967-1335 TELEPHONE: (305) 985-4445

DATE: MARCH 31, 1895 TIME: 2:955 12 ] e

NUMBER OF PAGES: 1 INCLUDING COVER SHEET

MESSAGE

PER GREG DURDEN.

ERNEST BLOCKER - 1635 29TH ST., SARASOTA, FL 34234

(813) 355-4996

CLYDE BLOCKER - 2350 RALEIGH ST. HOLLYWOOD, FL 33020

(305) 792-1175 (OFFICE)

NOTICE: This message is intended only for the use of the individual or entity
to which it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged,
confidential, and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader
of this notice is not the intended recipient or the employee or agent
responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient, you are
hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this
communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication
in error, please notify us by telephone (305) 985-4445) and return these
documents to us via first class mail at the address below.

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION

4000 HOLLYWOOD BOULEVARD, SUITE 505-S
HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA 33021

AN AFFIRMATIVE ACTIONEQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS

"OF P THE CAPITOL Reply to:
ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-1050 Office of the Attorney General
Attorney General 4000 Hollywood Boulevard, 505-South
State of Florida Hollywood, Florida 33021

October 7, 1994

Rev. E.M. Blocker
1635 29th St.
Sarasota, FL 34234

Dear Mr. Blocker:

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter dated October 8,
1994. Your appeal of the Rosewood Compensation Committee's
recommendation to deny your survivor claim has been activated.

For your appeal, this office will consider any documents or
information that you may have that you believe will support your
claim. As was mentioned in our September 29, 1994 letter to you,
copies of all such information and documentation must be
submitted to this office by November 4, 1994.

We are also in receipt of a letter from you dated October 11,
1994. I am enclosing a copy of the letter. The letter has no
indication of what we are to do with it. It simply contains a
list of names with no addresses, telephone numbers, or
instructions. Please advise this office of the purpose of this
letter. If these are names of people that you wish us to talk
to, you must state what information you expect each person to
provide and you must provide a contact phone number and address.
If you have submitted these names for some other purpose, please
explain fully.

After this information has been reviewed, -you will receive a
letter advising you of the final decision on your claim.

Sincerely,

Uy 7
Gregory Durdey/, Esquire

Chief of Civil Rights
GD/GDR

GDR:appeal.gdr

AN AFFIRMATIVE ACTION/EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS

THE CAPITOL Rt
ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-1050 Office of the Attorney General
Attorney General 4000 Hollywood Boulevard, 505-South
State of Florida Hollywood, Florida 33021

August 4, 1994

Mr. Ernest Blocker
1635 29th Street
Sarasota, FL 34234

Dear Mr. Blocker:

Enclosed is a "Rosewood Survivor Affidavit" for persons claiming
eligibility for monetary compensation under the survivor section
of the Rosewood legislation. To qualify under this section, the
survivor must meet the following definition: the survivor must
be an African-American resident from Rosewood, Florida, who was
living on May 5, 1994, and who was present and affected by the
violence that took place at Rosewood in January, 1923, and was
evacuated the week of January 1, 1923.

If you are applying as a survivor, you must complete the section
entitled "Rosewood Survivor Affidavit". Complete all questions to
the best of your ability. If you are unable to answer a
question, indicate that you are unable to do so and why. The
Affidavit must be mailed no later than August 19, 1994.

If you are not applying as a survivor, there is no need to
complete the Affidavit. Just complete the page entitled, "NON-
SURVIVOR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT" and mail it no later than August 19,
1994.

All information is to be mailed to:
Gregory Durden, Esquire
Chief of Civil Rights
Office of the Attorney General
4000 Hollywood Blvd., Suite 505 South
Hollywood, Florida 33021

Sincerely,

%M ,chﬁﬂ J/ ol

Gregory Durden, Esquire
Chief of Civil Rights

GD/GDR/pd

Enclosures

AN AFFIRMATIVE ACTION/EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



October 11, 1994

Attorney Gregory Durden
4000 Hollywood Blvd.
Suite 505 South
Hollywood, Florida 33021

Dear Attorney Durden:

Enclosed you will find the additional

Runkin Borton
Cush Borton
Ester Robinson
Seabra Robinson
Rev. Screen
Sarah Carrier
Annetta Robinson
Earl Monroe
Andrew Monroe
Alberta Heywood
Eugene Heywood
Beauty Carrier
Sweetie Carrier
Susie Lee Dubord
Willie Evans
Ruth bradly
Albert McCoy
Josephine Edwards
Hilton Goins

Mr. Wright the Postmaster
John Monroe

Sam Carter

information you requested.

Leroy Heywood
Pearlie King

Bobie Robinson (Rev.)
Bachus Hall

Mutt Bradly

Naddie Bradly

Sincerely,

Rev.

Ernest Margrow Blocker
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PALLBEARERS

MEMBERS OF THE CHURCH | . Funeral Servuices
For The Late

C%,D

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

The Family of the Late Otis
Blocker wish to thank the ir
many friends, especially Mrs.

Zelena Merritt, for the MR. OTIS BLOCKER

SR 0 ptience T THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 10, 1981

to him and then during the 11:00 AM

illness and death of their loved i

L NEW JERUSALEM BAPTIST CHURCH
Y I 2254 Douglas Street, Hollywood, FI.

REV. T. N. TUCKER, PASTOR

INTERMENT
WESTSIDE CEMETERY, DANIA

BRICE FUNERAL HOME

DIRECTING )

Printed by Llovds Letter Service (920-lovd !




OBITUARY

Mr. Otis Blocker, the husband of Mrs. Gussie
Lundy Blocker and son of the late John and
Annie Blocker was born on August 30, 1909 in
Rosewood, Florida.

He professed a hope in Christ and was con-
verted at an early age.  He moved to
Hollywood, Florida in 1933. He joined Mt,
Pleasant A.M.E. Church under the leadership
of Rev. Bishop. He later united himself
with the New Jerusalem Baptist Church under
the leadership of Rev. T." N, Tucker. He
served faithfully until his death on September
3, 1981

He leaves to cherish his memory, o devoted
wife Gussie; three sons: Bobby Lundy,
Ernest Otis and Archie Blocker. Five
daughters: Jodie Collier, Frankie Hillsman,
Henri Daniel, Carolyn Whitehead and
Quolonda Blocker. Two sisters: Mrs.
Arthina Benett and Mrs. Hazel Simms.

Two brothers: Rev. Ernest M. Blocker and
Mr. A, C. Blocker. Three brothers-in-
law; four sisters-in-law; two sons-in-law;
three daughters-in-law; sixteen grand-
children; cousins and a host of relatives
and friends.
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OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS

THE CAPITOL i
ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-1050 Omce of the Attomey General
Attorney General 4000 Hollywood Boulevard, 505-South
State of Florida Hollywood, Florida 33021

ROSEWOOD SURVIVOR AFFIDAVIT
(Print in ink or type legibly)

Directions
A. Read carefully the enclosed letter.
B. Are you filing a claim as a Rosewood Survivor?
yes /— no
C. If answer in "B" is no, do not complete this Affidavit. Do

complete, however, the "NON-SURVIVOR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT" form.
D If answer in "B" is yes, then answer all the questions in

this application to the best of your ability. If you are unable
to answer a question, state that you are unable to answer the

question, and if possible, state why.

E. After answering the questions, have the Affidavit notarized

on the last page.
\\\f:/;/mhig/X;;Zj:;it must be mailed no later than August 19, 1994.

T Name? ERNEs | /78R & Row 72/ e/l ER
2. Race? /P e/l
3. What was your name on January 1, 19232 FRi&st mMARGRIW [2/od [YeR
4. Social Security Number? X484 42 (F47
5. Date-of Bizehe LG oy 13 /V’uﬁfRJY
6. Place of birth? (Town/City and State) ‘KReos& /oo d FloriDA

7. Father's name? j&'ékx ‘ /ENVR 17 B/OQ/(gR
8. Mother's name? ﬁﬂ/ﬁ//..é: Mﬁﬁjf EOCKER

AN AFFIRMATIVE ACTIOWEQUAI:—O;PBRTUNI'I'Y EMPLOYER



OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS

THE CAPITOL Hegly to:
ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-1050 : Office of the Attorney General
Attorney General 4000 Hollywood Boulevard, 505-South
State of Florida Hollywood, Florida 33021

September 29, 1994

Mr. Ernest M. Blocker
1635 29th Street
Sarasota, Florida 34234

Dear Mr. Blocker:

The survivor affidavit that you submitted to this office has been
reviewed by the Rosewood Compensation Committee. This committee
was set up to review all Rosewood survivor claims. The committee
has determined, based upon the information that you have
provided, that there is insufficient evidence to support your
claim. As such, it is the intention of this office to deny your
request for compensation as a Rosewood survivor.

Should you wish to appeal the recommendation, you must notify
this office in writing by October 12, 1994. You should state
that you wish to appeal the recommendation and that you are
prepared to submit additional evidence to support your claim.
This additional evidence must be submitted to Gregory Durden,
Chief of Civil Rights, Office of the Attorney General, by
November 4, 1994.

Evidence submitted must establish reasonable proof sufficient to
show that you meet the definition of a Rosewood survivor as
defined by the Rosewood legislation. A Rosewood survivor is an
African-American resident from Rosewood, Florida, who was living
on May 5, 1994, and who was present and affected by the violence
that took place at Rosewood in January, 1923, and was evacuated
the week of January 1, 1923.

Although your survivor claim has not been recommended for
approval, there is a possibility that you may qualify for
compensation under the property section of the Rosewood
legislation. We have enclosed a separate letter and a property
affidavit, should you decide to apply for compensation as a
descendent of a Rosewood property owner.

Please be advised that receipt of this letter and property
affidavit does not mean that you will be awarded compensation

AN AFFIRMATIVE ACTION/EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



September 29, 1994
Page Two

under the property section of the Rosewood legislation. We are
merely advising you that in order to be considered a claim needs
to be filed.
All information is to be mailed to:
Gregory Durden, Esquire
Chief of Civil Rights
Office of the Attorney General
4000 Hollywood Blvd., Suite 505 South
Hollywood, Florida 33021

Sincerely,

/7 )
[// 77 ﬁw)ﬁ/
Greégjzfgurden, squire

Chief of Civil Rights
GD/GDR/pd
Enclosure

GDR:denial.gdr



9. Father's occupation? QM //‘?O)(f;
Dip  [uRpey wZivE! CuT o rD Loeo D,

‘ »
10. If applicable, whom did your father work for?fc{,@tq

11. Mother's occupation? @ /7)/ /VIOIR ER A//?S
/7 Sc/{/é LIomEY LoAs Never gBlE
75 LJORK.

12. If applicable, whom did your mother work for?

13. Grandparents' names? (both sides of family)

LLHIRm __KinG . Ta a7y MhER STOE. M)\ fakTNER
/AMF 7’/‘%@% -;f’@olﬂ fum‘z—ﬁ—ﬂauvfr’ Couﬁf
CBLOLINA CHhey #e lrns A Y OUG MAN ME
Hivsg (o e 615 Dheli Nome. LN ARIE 75 ANSWER

RBIS T APS ER 75 M) DR D P Eopler

14. Grandparents occupations and if applicable, whom they worked
for? (if known)

Gy BBPIE 7o Awsuzr




15. Great Grandparents' names? (if known)

unNRBlE 77 %w LIER,

’ﬁ%;é 4/l DIED REre ZowAas BeRY,

16. Great Grandparents' occupations and if applicable, whom they
worked for? (if known)

UnPAR)e To SN Swsg.

17. If you are able to go beyond great grandparents (example:

great great grandparents), go as far up the family tree as you
can.

GUnprRle 7o HrzdJER




18. Guardian's name? (If different than parent)

|

19. Guardian's occupation? \<\\

20. If applicable, whom did guardian(s) work for? (1f known)




21. Complete names and birth dates of all brothers and sisters
(if known) and where they were living on January 1, 1923? (Name
of City/Town and State)

Odis BlotlteR — fAz2L [/ [o/oc JEER
LRIFen s Doc kX THEY A LIt F
//r//V’G e/ 4 ﬁofé’Qv//O /c/d/Q‘DZ?

22. Where did you live on January 1, 1923? (Name of»City/Town and
State) :

%55&/0 o) f/ox /DA

23. How long, prior to January 1, 1923, had you lived at the
address referred to in question 227?

[hounvd /(€ ?/é‘///iS., 7 LAS Bor s Jheze.

24 . Date you moved into address referred to in question 22? (If
unknown, give closest approximation.)

T 1 IRS BoR N pr el YL Ress

=



25. Date you left address referred to in question 22? (If
unknown, give closest approximation.)

J. ﬁ/é/ﬁﬂ(é/ 2 /923

26. Explain as best you can, in the space provided, why you left
the address referred to in question 22 and describe the

circumstances.

Lot Osu D HeAR B oy 777 Fiousr
ZT duhe ABsul P p7i])E Lrorm ou R Hsusz,
0D propls [ JERE (prmine 7o OUR
77//11’)7 /47% WW&'—)‘WL}%M @E’ff Fff@##g
7}6%5 er‘/ZTE‘ oD,
TMVRERID To ny  polHER VT AN
&f/ﬁamﬁ #NUWHER&Z ﬁfT@ Mucl p/r/&*/)n/e‘-
My DRD SpiD Z L/l MM fwz//q e
E L ) g Lollcs
Com& up Hexs By D [ulsR 75 FEAR
Wil Mis. Sy Ds. J\’)L: MolhER _SEID
[BpsE_ Cpoksrs ARE MmADE They/<il]
mawﬁ fPoss. DBD Swid e iy [here
//A/; CHTT AN I Mo RReW Z Il N PRz
IBE T&in VD pPul Loy on i
AL Sswl) |jou ’Z‘ 7/%97”50 F/or OR ’7'—\
M&lfz( Srent  LuDDIE, Z Ll &0
Gy foult g rmmoeK <o T 100/ DE
Db 75 oy JoB  lohEY. Cril Tbnqs
ilosl Dmm// ped) HEw Ll s S Mmz
P CHLDEEV SomE moevEY,

e




e /Zi_"?CT‘ 7/ W?VZ DR (I VvES,
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27. Who lived with you at the address referred to in question 227
(names of the head(s) of the household)

(ON LY @un [Am:ly [ived 7Here

28. Where did you go immediately upon leaving the address
referred to in question 22?

Zo iy To Fd Gowma (Z:;f/ﬁ vE L1k M
Lo HERE )y DARD JessrK.

29. Where did you live immediately after you left the address
referred to in question 22? (Name of Town/City and State)

T, T oo FlreHA

30. How long did you live at the address referred to in question
2972

[ BodT THREE YEARS

31. Name all people living at the address referred to in question
22 as of January 1, 1923. (Give first and last name.)

Drs [oekK'ER N rze] SloakER
L/ FEr R [/oe/BR_TJopy BloelteR AwniE RlocKeR

.



32. List any relatives other than those listed in question number
31 that lived in the same town as you, on January 1, 1923? Give

their first and last names.

VAT, Au AT MRRY Tawve NE/)(WMD

SVoTHER  Runt ﬂ/&mﬁs‘pfﬁkllf Z R0y —
(LEMBEER _SER (AT YAME. But— Nze
IOROEN Nene LAs PrpRLE Kin e

33. Describe as best as you can, within the space provided, the
town you lived in on January 1, 1923. (example: any buildings and
what they were used for, what buildings were near each other, any

other landmarks that you may recall)

/Y )/ /$Lzh§7ﬁ,lkb9£3¥fL77§AV2¢ /QCéﬁ/‘Q)ac’[) T b’é?
74/’ Poa o & S’Z/Tf/)/ /Butlgm@ ﬁ@ouf 1 1ESs
=

-l
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e iaje CE DE (EYA

T MV InEmoewy SERVE ZeNT M lokile

M/‘?'/)/@Qf( /7[3057//79957—72 /79/?)/@5/9}4’)”&
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T Crwne/ Drscrgd JEE oo/ focRliop
d//)//)/ s RuilDins LoAs in [feline
Disliwe ApmE “AA[ Y

— N



34. Describe as best as you can, within the space provided, where
your home was located. (example: near railroad, near someone's
home, etc.)

_’7/51 (losEs o /2 Lo #s 7'} Jnoh e Es,
Buk Fhaus E NR[H [FE /:sznT’LdNEV\ETR_/
/@/alﬁ‘w’ﬁ\( £ 2w A‘#JF/HND /’b/VNFC/VL
LHEJTIIBY Fs b (BITE] PRes

PNINRE ) milE @R REIIER Feom THE
(/K,D&Sfﬁ’ff/&

~13-



35. What families lived closest to you? WHE‘IYLJHODS’

) J#E  )J]oNposs

36. Give the names, addresses and phone numbers of at least two
people that can verify where you were living on January 1, 1923.

A wPABIE o s wER

37. If you have any documentation that can verify where you were
living on January 1, 1923, please send a copy along with this
application. Please do not send originals.

38. Name the schools attended while living in the address
referred to in question 22.

Ln Rble 75 B /&4

39. Name your teacher(s) from question 38.

usn &Rle T pist)ER

I
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40. Describe as best you can, within the space provided, the
location of the school.(example: buildings near the school)

MR A RBuilDine

41. Provide a copy of your birth certificate. Please do not
provide originals. If you do not have a birth certificate,
please indicate on the space below.

STATE OF 2/ DA )

COUNTY OF_AEVY )
[ 4
BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, this day personally

appeared (Mr./Mrs./Ms.)

(address)

(city, state, zip)

(home phone) (age) and after being

duly sworn and deposed, upon his/her personal knowledge states:

ks I have read and completed to the best of my ability the

= i



foregoing, and

2 I have not knowingly given false information in the Rosewood

Survivor Affidavit.

3. FURTHER AFFIANT sayeth naught.

dgﬂzﬂzhyé%7&pﬂo~&l/2?/m/&§

(Your Signafure)

NG 4F—852 047

(Social Security Number)

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE me this éi day of

A@Z&Sf r 1394. Lol WU (L v&%%“%
oo 15
commission expirege 6l 833 ¢ Ningns uviod
My piraes 6l 8 Lc 5
val (Commission number)

Notary Publi ,
state of___£/drida

Bl | b ho r

(Print// type or stamp commissioned
name of Notary Public)

Personally known //96}’\)0/7621[4[ or

Produced Identification

Type of Identification Produced AJYQQ

==



| —

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS

o 7 THE CAPITOL ety t:
ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-1050 oﬂ»‘ice Of the Attomey General
Attorney General 4000 Hollywood Boulevard, 505-South
State of Florida Hollywood, Florida 33021

ROSEWOOD PROPERTY AFFIDAVIT
(Print in ink or type legibly)

Directions
A. Read the enclosed letter carefully.

B. Answer all of the questions in this affidavit to the best of
your ability. If you are unable to answer a question, state that
you are unable to answer the question, and if possible, state
why.

C. After answering the question, have the Affidavit notarized on
the last page.

D. This Affidavit must be received in this office no later than
October 30, 1994.

E. 1In order to qualify for compensation, the Rosewood law
requires each claimant to, "demonstrate real property and
personal property damages sustained as a result of the
destruction of Rosewood, Florida, in 1923." Send copies of
anything that will fulfill this requirement. Please do not send
originals.

T Name? pwrnest mar.row mnlocker

2. Birth Name? RLNEST MALgETYOW  RLOChEr

3. Your Birth Place? (Name of City/Town and State)}.ROS€wood,

Fiorlda,

4. Race? B4dln

5. Social Security Number? ~Zob4 b2 UY47]

6. Date of Birth? JeR«g3 L5907

7. Provide a copy of your birth certificate. Please do not
provide original.

AN AFFIRMATIVE ACTION/EQUAL (')bgbﬁTUNlTY EMPLOYER



8. Provide a copy of your drivers license. Please do not
provide original.

9. Give full name of the original Rosewood ancestor from January
1, 1923, under whom you are filing this claim? Indicate whether
they owned, or leased their property. Indicate how much
property. Any property listed must be within Rosewood, FL.

Name? Owned, Leased? How much
If leased, from whom? property?

Example: John Doe leased (from Jane Smith) 10 acres
é;li xing qQweed ., 40 acres

my . .grand parent deeded 40 acres eacn to wy mother and wy aunt.

i

my aunt raised my mother Irom three years o.d until she married

myv_Ja tu.(:,_L- &Ax;”_wy};\l&:r maden name was AlNg. Blie DeliNg a cnidid 1t

\z\.z‘vl_Ld JC Reerl ULJ one &L\J a nd (.»\)Cl.
. en

a copy of any SSufdftdtidn" L4t & may authénticate” o
verlfy the information given in question number 9. Any
documentation should contain a legal description of the property
and the property location. Please do not send originals.

11. Beginning with your parents, give the full name of all of
your direct ancestors. Trace your family tree all the way back to
the Rosewood ancestor(s) that you have named in question number
9. Place a (D) next to names of people that are now deceased.

Parents? Joun genry RLOCKEr . .pysnnde mirie plocker (1)

Grandparents?__Rill gilg _ (p\

Great grandparents? pont gnow mhem. (D)

Great Great grandparents? (D)

Great Great Great grandparents? (D)

Great Great Great Great grandparents? (D)




Greeat Great Great Great Great grandparents?

You may use this space to draw your family tree. Draw as many
family trees as is necessary. Place a "(D)" next to names of
people that are now deceased.



FAMILY TREE

Wwilliam King

|

/
o -
Tokio Hewdy Plodker Auoie K;,uc.)
ERNEST “Rlockel



12. Complete names and birth dates of all sisters and brothers
(if known).

-~ R 32
Od LS RLOCKELD Aldg,y ,__29_9 o o L€ (\ i)
paswel ploCKer Qeb,. 2o Ayl (h)

AL GILE] h = | & exr . 1 y
AXULCUa RLOCKED nct.e LY,1YL15

13. If possible, using landmarks such as railroads, buildings,
etc., describe where your ancestor's property was located. It
would be helpful to draw a map of sewood show1ng the location
4L11;;; the property. o ¢ /f
)C L £ _

i “L*) e 93)‘ Cs / 717’ Lt /“'4—'* Sﬁwu,ﬁ/‘—‘
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MAP OF PROPERTY

quwoﬁid be helpful to draw a map of R wood showing the location
- f the property. -
S . A?%%

/ /5 MBG—’

oo \ ; ﬁjz?{/,;uev vd
J h /5/"15«;4_(

% T2 6 RER ( \ K
(
\

STATE OF AR )
COUNTY OF A2zl SALASTTA)
N
BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, this day personally

appeared (Mr./Mrs./Ms.) E RuneST Rlackec
(address) 1235 <quL'f§TCeer

(city, state,zip) SALA<SIA T/ 2Y)3¢ 00|
(home phone) §/%- 3 55-499¢ (age)_&7

and after being duly

gt



sworn and deposed, upon his/her personal knowledge states:

1. I have read and completed to the best of my ability the

foregoing, and

2. I have not knowingly given false information in the Rosewood

Property Affidavit.

3. FURTHER AFFIANT sayeth naught.

A 523-0947

(Social Security Number)

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE me this ('’ day
s /g CC 223yp\

Ouedloe , 1994.
(Commission Number)

My commission expires: 9/
Notary Public

State of Flog;da

(Print, type or stamp commissioned
name of Notary Public) S SHERRY RILEY
MY CPOMMISSEON # OC 223404
LN EXPIRES: August 25, 1
Personally known or AT Mmﬂmmwﬂwmmﬁ%ms

Produced Identification —

Type of Identification Produced T | D yuusce Dctron
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i § TR RE AT
lar 1oer dulyauthorizedx

* aoknowledgments and to administer daths,T.(. Holden ‘and R. H.Smﬂth t0 me well known to

be'the persons desoribed in and who exeouted the I4 foregoing instrument and they acknowledge
bororoﬁme that they oxeouted the same rroely and voluntgrily and for tho purposes thorain
oxpreased L gl uq“ {5 ol .

{/AND| T} THER CERTIFYgThaﬁ tho said Anna Hold known|to m$ to bo tho wifo of tho eaid-

apd apart from her said husband,did acknowledge:that: she ‘exeouted the.forsgoing deed or con- .
!veyanoo,ror the purpose of relinquishing.alienating«and ‘oonveying all her right,title and &
interest,whether of dower,homestead or of separate;property or equitable,in and to theqlanda

ision,oonstraint,apprehension or fear of or from'her' said husband.

wITHESS,my hand and official seal at Hawthorne COunty]or Alaohua and Qtate or Florlda thia
‘the' lst day of May A.D. 1920. : ; ; f ;
Thomas Je Hammond

E

jMy COmmission expires Oot 10th 1923.

) )‘ﬁ

& f i } i N B ] it |

wif Mra M.J. Wright of the County of Levy and the| Stste of, Florida.parties of the first part

/INITNESSETH, that the said parties of the first part,for. and in oonsideration of the sum of|
Ono Dollar,in hend paid by the said parties of the.geoond .part,the reoeipt whereof is hereby
3 oknowledgod have remised,released and quit olaimed’hnd by-tho presents do remise,release and.
Il quit ‘olaim unto the said parties of the seoond part '
title.intoreat olaim and demand whioh the saidipe
rollowing desoribed pieos or paroel of land, lying
Plorids to-wit: 30 foot Rightu&yﬁror a Proposed ard
eot.30 Township 14 South Range 14 East.' i i
To"have and to-hold-the same,together with 11" and singular the appurtenanoos therountm
ng;ng or in anywise appertaining eid ‘allthe’

es ‘of | the first part have in. and to| the|

D

1n' and aituated in' Levy County.State or

‘' behoof of the said parties of the seoond part and thoir suocessors in ofrice, forever. il

]? However providing that this said Publto»Ri ht or Way shall ravert baok to the owno :

oeased to be used as a Public High Wey. ' . .| i i ﬁ | 14
| [ INIWITNESS WHEREOP,The sald partiss of t

meal ‘this the 3 day of May A.D.1920. | "

Bigyad ‘sealed and ‘delivered in 'the

presenge; of us as | itnessoa?’f& !

Y.
STA&E%OP FLORIDA
COUNTY. ! £ ! b i
|HEREBY CERTTFY, That on' nus day personal
to;tak aoknowledgments and to administer’ oaths.&.u
known*to be the persons desoribed in and who lexeou

e'well!

i

PURTHER OERTIFY That tho said )

right on & separate 'and private ex: 1nation,taken and made by and before' me.sepnr
Tt . .from heq,said husband, did aoknowlodg 7tha e exeoutod the foregoing deed o%

or, the purpose of roLinquiahxng,alionati ! oonvoyoing all her ‘right, title, and inte

whqthgrkor ‘dower, homoste&d or of  separate: pro utory or, oquitable.in and to, thel i
ogpi Jdeagripod and that she ‘exeouted

'1nt apprehension or rear °

olaim and omand whioh the: sald parties or he, first. part have in and t
or ‘pargel of 1and lying ;
*Eﬁ;of south Wout quart

3

lar the appurtenanoea theredﬁio
: ;gm.muo, st #nd 6laim whatadaever |

1Jose E&Holdon on a' separate end private 'examination,taken and made by and before me.scparatelyk"

herein desoribed and that she exeoused said dood rreely ‘and voluntarily and without anytoompul il

~Motary Publio State of Florida = |

al b i ' i i
THIS CONTRACT DEED MADE' AND INTERED INTO TATS THE—S“\BAY ornwa .D.1920. ,between J.M. Wiight 'and

and the' Board of County-Commissipners of Levy COunty.State of Florida,parties of-the sooond parg, '

‘pnd thqir successors forever all the right{

¥%§tate Tight,title,interest and olaimfwhataoev
or;tho“snid parties of the first' part,ether in law or oquity,to the only proper use, bonorit and

berpre me an ‘_orrioor duly au ho ized

oknow-|
fore me that t%ey exeouted the”same*freel and vohuntarily and ror tho purpoaes'thbfeiﬂ

situatod 1n Levy County.State or

i
i

%
it




' of the qaid partles of the second part. and ‘their succeasors in orrioe.forover.,,' it
1di hat, s gaid Publio Ri ght. of Way shall revert baok to the o o;‘whe il

us & 18h 'ﬂyi"" o i
TTNESS %HEREOF The saild part,ioa of f.he tirst. part. ho.ve herounto set. their hsnds o.n

,sealed and delivered m
b roaonoe of, us aa wit.nessos
3 'right : i i
L. L“Johns ! | i i3 e
STATE OF FLORIDA Pl B v L _
LEVY; COUNTY. | - ki Y "*‘S B
% HEREBY CERTIFY, That. jon; t.his dayapersonally appea,od beforo mo an. orf;.oer duly authoﬂ,zed
to gtako aoknowledgments and to administer. oaths.(’qrnelia Ca.rter a widow,uary Jane So;een i
roremerly wife of walter *Hayward to me well knuwniit.o {be’the persons desoribed in and 'who exe-
outedi the foregoing instrument| and t.hoy aoknow;odgod before me; that t.hoy exeouf.od the same fax |
reely and voluntarily;and for the purposes therein: exprassodom IR l Baky il
AND I FURTHER CERTIFY,That the said, Cornelia 0arter a widow .uary Jano Soroon known to me  to
be ‘t.he wife of the sald---- on a separate and pr1v te examination,taken and made by and beroro
mo.aoparat.ely and apart from her said husband d1d 'soknowledge t.hat she executed the roregoing
|- deedof oonveyance,for:the purpose of rolinuiah ng,alienating and oonveying all her right,title
. ‘and/interest,whether of dower,homestead or| of separate property,statutory or equitable,in and
to the lands herein, dosoribed ‘and that sho xeouted said deed freely and voluntarily and, with
' : or from her said husband. . | [l
fcounty of Lovy and State of Florida, this the 3 i

"J Mary Jano %reen

L L Johns :
Just.ioo or Peaoe

Lgog'rRAcT n uADE Am) ENT):.RED INTO' Tms:'rm:' rd. ‘d‘ay
ife Mary MoCoy of, the Co\mt.y of Levy and/
Board of Coum.y Commissionera of Lo

i W nouot t. i |0f; the T ; ) d_in. _ um;o!‘ One
hi g;paid by tho,said partio of the { ‘;aokno-‘.
sed, roleased {and qu tgo]‘ai

ties' of‘;the
that this said Pnblio

’i

HLHE i i 4R
_ John MoCoy }(SEAL) wf‘
i uary MoCoyx her mark(SEAL)

“ §
BEREBY CERTIF'Y ,That on this day personall appearad be
hm‘ UoCoy  and wife Mary MoCoy to me well
r

AND I FURTHER CERTIFY That the sa.id Mary MoCoy

jon‘ a' separaf.o and private ' axaminaﬂon,taken and made by and before me.aeparately‘,
from her said husband,did acknowledge ; i'ghe executed the rorogoing’ doedgor
e,for the purpose’ of ralinquishing.alien b onveying all her right. t.itle and

ae ;reely and" volunt.arily a.nd wit ou i

m'ulsion.oonn&raint apprehension on fear!o . ! &1
u\d offioial sealy at -gunnor Count.y or Levy and Qt.a.to or Florida.t 13

:‘ ?Q -I‘}. ke _. ‘%

Cornelia Carter x her mark(sEAu)‘ i 5
(QEAL:)‘
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THIS TNDENTURE,Made this 9th day of November A.D.1923 BETWEEN Mrs.Josephine !S’tyu'-lul.lE
(Wwidow) of the County 6f Levy in the State of Florida party of the first part,and W.H.
Bennett of the County of Levy in the State of Florida party of the second part, :
WITMESSETH,That the said party of the fipst part,for and in consideration of the sum
of ONE THOUSAM Dollars,to her in hand paid by the said party of the second part,the rece-
ipt whereof is hereby acknowledged ,has granted,bargained  and sold to the said party of the
second part,his heirs and assigns forever,the following described land,to-wits
South half of the south east quarter (S35 of SEi) of Section Eighteen (18) in Town-
ghip Eleven (11) south of Range Sixteen (16) east containing 80 acres of land more or less, :
situete,lying and being in the County of Levy in the State of Plorida
And the said party #f the first part does hereby fully warrant the title to said land,and
will defend the same against the lawful claims of all persons whomsoever, ,,
IN WTTKESS WHEREOF,The said party of the first part has hereunto set her hand and
seal the day and year first abeve written.
Signed ,sealed and delivered in presence of:)
Annie S.Hartsfield - - 9 Josephene Southall (8eal)

J.C.POns )

State of Florida )

County of Levy ) |
I HEREBY CERTIFY That on this day personally appeared before me,an officer duly

authorized te administer oaths and take acknowledgments,Mrs.Josephine Southall(Widow)

to me well known and known to me to be the individaal described in and who executed the

foregoing deed,and acknowledged before me that she executed the same freely and voluntarily |

for the purposes therein expressed, |
WITNESS my hand and efficial seal at Bronson County of Levy and State of Ploride

this 9th day of November A_D.1923, N R ard

NOTARTAL SEAL ATTACHED. J.C.8ale

Novary Public State of Florida at 3.230
My Commission expires March 15th 1924,
$1.000.S.INT.REV.STAMP ATTACHED & DULY CANCELLED.

FILED & RECORDED NOV.17TH.A.D.1923

L.W.DRUMMOKD, Clork \
ByM‘H ol i "L?“n C. [

&."

THTIS IKDENTURE made this 15th day of Sept A.D.1923 between Mary J.Hayward,widow,
and sole Heir of W.M.Hayward,sometimes called M.W.Hayward,deceased,of Sanford,County of"
Orange ,State of Florida,party of the frirst part and L.L.Johns and B.B.Rodgcrsp’ of Cedar
Key,Florida,parties of the second part ,WITNESSETH: That the said party of the firsi part,
for and in consideration of the sum of One Hundred and sixty and n0/100 Fi¥d Dollars to
her in hand paid by the said parties of the second part,the receipt whereof is hereby
acknowledged has granted,bargained and sold to the said parties of the second part,their
heirs and assigns forever,the following described land,to-wit: The East half of the South-
west quarter of Section thirty, Township Pourteen South,Range Fourteen East (EX of SWi of #
Seoc 30,Twp 14 S R 14 E.) Containing Seventy nine and ninety four hundreths of acres,lying l
and being in Levy County,Florida. g |
And the said party of the first-part does hereby fully warrant the title to said |
land ,and will defend the same against the lawful claims of all persons whomsoever., 3
In Witness Whereo't,thc said party of the first part hereunto sets her hand and
ssal this the 15th day of Sept A.D.1923,
Signed sealed and delivered in our
presents as witnesses:
A.E.Crocked .
Jas.M .Genzaleg 5 e >
State of Florids, . .
County of Orange,T hereby certify that before me personally came Mary J.Hayward,to me well
known to be the individual described in and who signed sealed and delivered the foregoing
instrument, and who acknowledged to me that she signed,sealed and delivered the foregoing
instrument for the uses and purposes therein set forth and expressed.
T further certify that T am duly commissioned Notary Public duly authorised to take |
acknowledgments of instruments in Florida,and that my commission does not expire until the
15 day ef Sept 1923,

NOTARYAL SEAL ATTACHED. A.E.Crocked
Notary Public,State of Florida at Large

a

|

My Commission expires July 20,1927. :

FIPTY CENT U.8.INT.REV.STAMP ATTACHED & DULY CANCELLED. g
i

|

|
|

Mary J.Hayward (Seal)

RXKENXEXREESREER
State of Florida,
Orahge County
Before the undersigned authority personally came Mary J.Hayward,who being duly
sworn deposes and says: My name is Mary J.Hayward-T am the wife of W.M.Hayward and married
Him Dec 26 1900 under the name of W.M.Hayward. ;



. . Mary J.Hayward
“Sworn to and subscriled before me this 14th day of August 1923,
A.E.Crocked

Notary Publioc
Fotary Public,State of Plorida

My Commission expires July 20,1927,
NOTARTAL SEAL ATTACHED,
£ FTYLED & RECORDED NoV 17TH.A.D,.1923 >
L.W.DRUMMOND ,CLERK\ =

BYM@MM_P-C.

THYS INDENTURE,Made this 16th day of November A.D.1923,bstween James T.Guy and Mrs.Annie
R.Guy,his wife,of the:Oountyiof Alachua and State of Florida parties of the first part and
Nrs.A.0.Barton of the County of Levy and State of Florida party of the second part,

WITNESSETH,That the said parties of the first part,for and in consideration of the
sum of One dollar and other Considerations,in hand paid by the said party of the second
part,the receipt whervof is hereby acknowledged have remised sreleased and quit-claimed ,and
by these presents do remise,release and quit-claim unto the said party of the second part
and her heirs and assigns forever,all the right sbitle,interest ,cldim and demand which the
said parties of the first part have in and to the following described lot ,piece or parcel
of land,to-wit: 4

Beginning at the N.E.Corner of the S.W.quarter of the N.W.quarter of Section Six

»Bouth Eighty-one (61) Degrees West Fifteen and 26/100 chains,East Seventeea and 55/100

chains,North One and 52/100 chains to point of Beginning.Containing one and 33/100 acres
of the S.W. quarter of the N.W.quarter of Seoction Six (6),Township Thirteen (13) ,South,
range Nineteen (19) East,

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same,together with all and singular the appurtenances there-
unto belonging or in anywise appertaining,and all the esvate ,right ,title ,interest and claim
whatsoever of the said parties .f the first part,sither in law or equity,to the only proper
use,benefit and behoof of the said party of the second part,her heirs and assigns,forever,

IN WITNESS WHEREQF,The said parties of the first part have hereunto set their
hands and seals the day and year first above written.

Signed ,sealed and delivered in pressnce of)

J.A,.Hawkins ) James T.Guy (seal)
P.M.Hawkins ) Annis R.Guy (5eal)
Notary Public for the State of Florida at’ Large i

My Commission expires June 12,1926,

State of Florida )

County of Levy. ) .

T HEREBY CERTTFY,That on this day personally appeared before me »80n officer duly
authorized to administer oaths and take acknowledgments,James T.Guy and Mrs Annie R.Guy
to me well known to be the persons described in and who executed the foregoing instrument
| and---~- acknowledged before me that they executed the same freely and voluntarily for the
| purvoses therein expressed. :

J AND T FURTHER CERTTFY,¥hat the said Annie R.Guy known to me to be the wife of the

' saild James T.Guy on a separate and private examisation,taken and made by and before me,sep-
! arately and apart from her said husband,did acknowledge that she executed the foregoing

| Deed for the purpose of relinquishing,alienating and oqnveying all her right,title and

% interest ,whether of dower,homestead or of separate property,statutory or equitable,in and

! to the lands desrpribed therein,and that she executed said Deed freely and voluntarily and

| without any compulsion,constraint ,apprehension or fear of or from her said husband .

‘1 WITKESS my hand and official seal at Williston County of Levy and State of Florida
this 16 day of November A.D.1923, —

NOTARTAL SEAL ATTACHED. Frank M.Hawkins
Notary Public for the State of Plorida at Large

My Commission expires June 12,1926,

FYLED & RECORDED NOV.17TH.A.D.1923
L.W.DRUMMOND , CLERK

BYmgjvur/:T/Lu LAL A A A 0L 9‘ D.C.

‘ THTS TMBENTURE ,Made the 19th day of May in the year of our Lord one thousand nine
| hundred and twenty three BETWEEN W.E.PFutral,a single Man,of the County of Lee and State ef
| Florida of the first part,and Mrs.Etta Lennon,of the County of Hillsburrough and State of
Florida of the second part,

WITNLSSETH,That the said party of the first part,for and in consideration of the
| sum of Ten ($10.00) dollars( and other valuable consideration )lawful money of the United
States of America,to him im hand paid by the said party eof the secend part,at or befere
'the’ ensealing and delivery of these presents,the receipt whereef is hereby acknowledged,
hes granted,bargained,sold,aliened ,remised,released,conveyed and confirmed,and by these
presents does grant,bargain,sell,alisn,remise,release,convey and confirm unto the said

(6) ,Township Thirteen (13),South,Range Ninetegn (19) East,Running West Two and 32/100 chains
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THIS TNDENTURE,Made this 9th day of Rovember A.D.1923 BETWEER Mrs.Josephine 8

\ / Ty = (Widow) of the County 6f Levy 4n the State of Florida party of the first pu‘t-md,

! ““ypennett of the County of Levy in the State of Ploride party of the second part *Jy 2
J@ | éq N WITPESSETH,That the said party of the fipst part,for and in consideration of the sum!
) («0 of ONE:THOUSAM Dollars,to her in hand paid by the said party of the soqqx'xd""ﬁut.tho rece- |’

(.0 ! ipt whereof 1s hereby acknowledged ,has granted,bargained and sold to .the said party of the

( ! second part,his hoirs and assigns forever,the rollowingf desoribed land,to-wit:

| ; South half of the south east quarter (8% of SEx) of Section Eighteen (18) in Town-

| i ship Eleven (11) south of Range Sixteen (16) east containing 80 acres of land more or less,

) ’ situate,lying and being in the County of Levy in the State of Florida

i And the said party 8f the first part doss horeby fully warrant the title to seid land,and

] will defend the same against the lawful claims of all persons whomsoever.,

i IN WTTKESS WHEREOF,The seid party of the first part has hereunto set her hand and

| i seal the day and year first abeve written.

} i Signed,sealed and delivered in presence of:)

| i Annie S.Hartsfield B EeR Jossphene Southall (8eal)

{ ~ J.C.Pons ) :

1 [I ‘ state of Florida )

i County of Levy )

f I HERERY CERTIFY That on this day personally appeared befors me,an officer duly
) authorized te administer oaths and take acknowledgments,Nrs.Josephine Southall(widow)

to me well known and known to me to be the individasl desoribed in and who executed the
foregoing deed,and acknowledged before me that she executed the same freely and voluntarily
for the purposes therein expressed, > P

WITRESS my hand and efficial seal at Bronson County of Levy and State of PFloride
this 9th day of November A_D.1923. ey g o

A,

NOTARTAL SEAL ATTACHED. J.C.8ale i,
Notary Publioc State of Florids at 3‘23.“
‘ My Commission expires March 15th 1924, %,
$1.00U.S.INT.REV,STAMP ATTACHED & DULY CANCELLED. RO SR
P FILED & RECORDED NOV.17TH.A.D.1923 :

e L L.W.DRUMMOMND',Clerk

! : By flaly N A s D “C.

! . f

THIS INDENTURE made this 15th day of Sept A.D.1923 between Mary J.Hayward,widow,
and sole Heir of W.M.Hayward,sometimes called M.W.Hayward,deceased,of Sanford,County of*
Orangs ,State of Florida,party of the first part and L.L.Johns and E.B.Rodgcra‘ of Cedar
Key,Florida,parties of the second part ,WITNESSETH: That the said party of the first part,
for and in consideration of the sum of One Hundred and sixty and n0/100 H¥d Dollars to
t her in hand paid by the said parties of the second part,the receipt whereof is hereby

ackinowledged has granted,bargained

and sold to the said parties of the second part,their

heirs and assigns forever,the following desor

ibed land,to-wit: The East half of the South-

wost quarter of Section thirty,

Seo 30,Twp 14 S R 14 E.) Containing

and being in Levy County,Florida.
And the said party of the first: part does

Township Pourteen South,Range
Seventy nine and ninety four hundreths of acres,lying

Fourteen Eest (E¥ of 8Wx of &

hereby fully warrant the title to said

land,and will defend the sams against the lawful clai

m8 of all persons whomsoever.

1 In Witness Whereof,the said party of the first part hereunto sets her hand and
seal this the 15th day of Sept A.D.1923.
Signed sealed and delivered in our

3 presents, as witnesses: Mery J.Hayward (8eal)
l I ‘: A.E.Crocked
Jas.M .Gensales s e -

state of Floridse, . .
County of Orange,T hereby certify that before me personally came Mary J.Hayward ,to me well
known to be the individual described in and who signed sealed and delivered the foregoing
{nstrument, and who acknowledged to me that she -signed,sealed and delivered the foregoing
instrument for the uses and purposes therein set forth and expressed.

I further certify that I am duly commissioned Notary Public duly authorised %o take
acknowledgments of instruments in Florida,and that my commission does not expire until the
15 day ef Sept 1923, '
ROTARYAL SEAL ATTACHEED.

A.E.Crocked
Notary Public,State of Florida at Large ~
My Commission expires July 20,1927.
FIPTY CENT U.8.IKT.REV.STAMP ATTACHED & DULY CARCELLED. e

FIKENXEXREESRAER

State of Florida,
Orabge County

Before the undersjgned authority personally

PO

came Mary J.Hayward ,who beiang duly

sworn deposes and says: My name is Mary J.Hayward-I am the wife of W.M.Hayward and married
Him Deoc 26 1900 under the name of W.M.Hayward. :

P




. . Mary J.Hayward
. Sworn to end subtscriled before me this 14th day of August 1923.
A.E.Croocked

Notary Publio
Fotary Public,State of Florida

{
k | My Commission expires July 20,1927.
| ROTARTAL SEAL ATTACHED.

- PTLED & RECORDED NOV 17TH.A.D.1923 .
: L. .DRUMMORD , CLERK _

i ‘ BYlﬁ&&hmTihuAnuaugnai_D-C-

THTS INDENTURE,Maede this 16th day of November A.D.1923,batween Jumes T.Guy end Mrs.Annie

& “7xR.Guy,his wife ,of the:Jowntylof Alachua and State of Florida parties of the first part and -“4«3'
P MrsvA.0.Barton of the County of Levy and State of Plorida party of the second part, .

g

WITNESSETH,That the said parties of the first part,for and in consideration of ‘the [
|
|
i
|

2L sum of One”dollar and other Considerations,in hand paid by the said party of the second §
i part ,the reg?i*p’g\whoroor is hereby acknowledged have remised ,roleased and qun-oll\u'md ,and

. B by these préesenitsydo remise ,rolease and quit-claim unto the said party of the -sscond part

and her heirs and 'dga‘ignu forever,all the right,title,interest,cldim and demand which the
said parties of the first part have in and to the following described lot,piece or parcel

of land,to-witt 2N : ey

3 peginning at the NJE,Corner of the S.¥W.quarter of the N.W.quarter of Section 8ix :
3 (6) ,Township Thirteen (13) ,86uth,Range Ninetegn (19) East;Running 'West Two and 32/100 chains
A ,Bouth Eighty-one (81) chx-su“?yrgs:. Piftsen and 26/100 ohains,East’ Seventeen and 55/100
chains,North Oné and 52/100 ohains to point of beginning,Containing One and 33/100 acres

of the S.W. quarter of the N.W.qua;tﬁx- of Seotion 8ix (6),Township Thirteen (13),South, . . .
nange Ninsteen (19) East. AL

1
l
1
._ 1
i P

T0 HAVE AND TO HOLD the afmo.t-o\g_tthor with all and singular the appurtenances there- l
unto belonging or in anywise appertaining,and all the esvate,right ,title,interest and claim
whatsoever of the said parties £ the rirst\;part,oithor in law or squity,to the oanly proper
use,benefit and bLehoof of the said party of the second part,her heirs and assigns,forever.

IK WITNESS WHEREQF,The said parties of‘i}&le‘ first part have hereunto set their
hands and seals the day and year first above written. l

u Signed,sealed and delivered in pressnce of) .* :

J.A.Hawkins )z . James T.Cuy (seal)
P.M.Hawkina ) Y. Annie R,Guy (seal)
Hotary Public for the State of Florida at’'Large g S

Ny Conmmission expires June 12,1926. "».’%
State of PFlorida ) B ;
County of Levy. ) 5

b

R L e

s
e o BT TN

o

Y HEREBY CERTTPY,That on this day personally appeared before me,an officer duly
authorized to administer oaths and take acknowlpdgments,James T.Guy and Mra Annie R.Ouy
to me well known to be the persons described in and who exeocuted t:he foregoing instrument
and-=---- aocknowledged before 'me that they exaouted the same frecly a&nd voluntarily for the
purposes therein expressed,’ ;

AND I PFURTHER QERTIPY,Thn the said Annie R.Guy known to me to .&c-the wife of the
said James T.Guy on a separate and private examisation,taken and made byland bLefore me,sep-
arately and apart trqnfﬁhu- said husband ,did acknowledge that she cxoouted%&gho foregoing
Dsed for the purpose of relinquishing,alienating and oqnveying all her rlgh'@,‘,t!t.lo and
interest ,whether of“dower,homestead or of separate property,statutory or equitable ,in and
. to the lands despribed therein,and that she executed said Deed fruely and voluatarily and
without any compulsion,constraint,apprehension or fear of or from her said huaﬁpnd.

WITKESS my hand and official seal at Williston County of Levy and State »ot Florida
this 16 day ot[jfg"vcmbor A.D.1923,

ROTARTAL SEAL 'A;'I'ACHED. Frank M.Hawkins S
Kes : Notary Public for the State of Plorida at Large
4-{;, My Commission expires June 12,1926. 4
4 PILED & RECORDED NOV.17TH.A.D.1923 \\
L.W.DRUMMOND , CLERK é’\%

BY@J:*W-C-
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4 THIS TMENTURE,Made the 19th' day of May in the year of our Lord one thousand nine
hundred and twenty three BETWEEN W.E.Putral,a single Man,of the County of Lee and State ef
Plorida of the first part,and Mrs.Etta Lennen,of the County of Hillsburrough and State of
Floride of the second part,

§ WYITN:SSETH,That the said party of the first part,for and in consideration of the
oum of Ten ($10.00) dollars{ and other valuable consideration )lawful money of the United
(e F D States of America,to him im hand paid by the said party of the seoend part,at or bsfere
5} 't |{4he" ensealing and delivery of these prosents,the’receipt whoreef is hereby aoknowledged, .

‘ % ‘has granted,bargained,s0ld,aliened .ro-au'd_'.rqlu"-‘od’.’b'onv'loyod-‘-snd‘ confirmed,and by these |.-
b NG ‘|‘presents does grant ,bargain,sell,alisn,remise,rolease ,oonveyiand confirm unto the said




MARY JANE

ANN MARIE KING
JOHN BLOCKER KING HAYWARD
GUSSIE & ODIS ALBERT GEORGE & HAZEL l I
ERNEST
BLOCKER BLOCKER BLOCKER gfggﬂ; BL%IZE(ER
I [
l ! [ 1 | | |
DELORES BETTYE JEAN GEORGE CHARLES CLAUDE ESSIE MAE WALLACE
DIXON SIMS SIMS JR. SIMS BLOCKER BENNETT BENNETT
HENRI ERNEST QUOLANDA FRANKIE SUE ARCHIE
DANIEL BLOCKER BLOCKER BLOCKER HILLSMAN BLOCKER THEOLA EUGENE LEROY ALBERTA LOSSIE EDNA LOVEJOY
HEYWOOD HEYWOOD HEYWOOD HEYWOOD HEYWOOD HEYWO0OOD HEYWOOD
SANDRA TRACY \;’&%E; :‘M
[ l I BLOCKER TISDALE
ERNEST MARQUIS GUSSETTE l
BLOCKER JR. BLOCKER BLOCKER | ]
TRANIKA STANLEY
TISDALE TISDALE
LEIGHANNA BRYAN ALANNA JASON
DANIEL DANIEL DANIEL DANIEL




